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Recommendation 
 
The Board is asked to consider and approve the 2017/18 budget. 
 
 

 

Summary and Key Messages: 
 
The 2016/17 budget approved on 21 June 2016 was for a recurring deficit of £13.2 
million.  This was on the basis of funding £48 million of cost pressures which were only 
partly covered by £10 million funding uplift and £25 million efficiency savings. 
 
Cost pressures of £25 million have been identified for 2017/18 (including £3.4 million in 
relation to the reduction in funding of the New Medicines Fund).  The funding uplift 
available is only £3.8 million and £0.9 million was released from prescribing therefore 
efficiency savings of around £20.3 million would be required to balance the 2017/18 
cost pressures.  Appendix 1 shows efficiency savings targeted of £20.33 million.  In 
addition, there are £4.5 million of savings from 2016/17 which were not made 
recurringly therefore remain for the relevant partnership or directorate to achieve. 
 
This does not address the underlying recurring deficit from 2016/17 of £13.2 million, 
which remains and therefore will require brokerage from Scottish Government again in 
2017/18. 
 

 

Glossary of Terms  
 

NRAC 
CAU 
PFI 
CRES 

National Resource Allocation Committee  
Combined Assessment Unit  
Private Finance Initiative 
Cash Releasing Efficiency Savings 

 
  



 

2 of 8 

1. Demographic and deprivation 
 

1.1 All service planning and demand management is informed by the demographic 
and deprivation profile of our population.  The current profile results in high 
demand for health and social care and is seen in the number of unscheduled care 
admissions. 
 

2. Allocation and Funding Available for 2017/18 
 

2.1 In December 2016, the Cabinet Secretary for Finance and the Constitution 
announced the draft Health Budget.  As a result, NHS Ayrshire & Arran’s allocation 
will increase by £11.5 million, taking the baseline allocation to £680.6 million in 
2016/17.  Out of the £11.5 million increase, it should be noted that £7.7 million is 
for social care. 
 

2.2 The allocation increase of £1.5 million in 2017/18 for NHS Ayrshire & Arran has 
three components as shown below: 
 

 Movement to within 1% of National Resource Allocation Committee parity = 
£1.5 million 

 General allocation uplift (0.3%) = £2.3 million 

 Amount to be passed to the Integration Joint Boards for social care = £7.7 
million. 

 
3. Spend profile 

 
3.1 The Board baseline recurring budget for 2016/17 (excluding family health services, 

GP fees and other ring-fenced allocations) is around £668 million.  The pie chart 
below shows the main components:  

 

Staffing
55%

Drugs
18%

Supplies
7%

Property
5%

Externals
15%

2015/16 spend

 
 
  55% staffing pay costs – of this over £10 million is agency staff; 

 18% drugs prescribed in primary care and hospitals; 

 15% externals (eg service level agreements, resource transfer); 

 7% other supplies eg surgical supplies (£24 million), diagnostic and labs (£4.4 
million), equipment and IT maintenance (£2 million); and 

 5% property eg PFI (£5.1 million), capital charges (£16 million), rates (£3.7 
million), energy (£5.9 million), backlog maintenance (£3 million). 
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4. Pay cost pressures 
 

4.1 Around 55% of total costs are staffing costs and for 2017/18 there is a wage rise 
of 1% for staff, with a higher increase for low paid workers and a new tax on 
employers of 0.5% called the Apprenticeship Levy. 
 

4.2 Table 1: Summary of Pay  
 

Pay cost pressures £000 

1% pay increase 4,530 

Apprenticeship levy 1,525 

Discretionary points 300 

Total 6,355 
 

  
5. Medicines cost pressures 

 
5.1 Over the last three years expenditure on primary care prescribed medicines (net 

of efficiency savings) has risen by around 3.5% per annum while the cost of new 
drugs prescribed in secondary care have been rising by around 12% per annum.  
In 2015/16 the availability of over £6 million from the New Medicines Fund 
assisted non-recurringly, however this funding source halved in 2016/17 and will 
reduce further in 2017/18.  The New Medicines Fund was created to fund 
expensive drugs approved for rare conditions and end of life treatment, however 
in 2017/18 it is estimated that expenditure on these drugs will exceed the funding 
through the New Medicines Fund by £3.4 million. 
 

5.2 Table 2: Summary of Funds Required for Medicines 
 

Medicines £000 

Primary Care Prescribing  5,618  

New Medicines Fund 3,427  

Remove horizon scanning provision (520) 

Total 8,525  
 

 
6. 

 
Prior commitments 
 

6.1 A key focus and priority in recent years has been to take forward a redesign of 
unscheduled care.  In 2016/17, £2.45 million of investment supported the staffing 
and facilities costs of the assessment unit at University Hospital Crosshouse, 
which opened in May 2016, and the new accident and emergency department at 
Ayr, which opened in February 2016.  This supplements the investment in 
2014/15 and 2015/16 of some £2.5 million recurringly in Local Unscheduled Care 
capacity, to address increasing demand.  In May 2017 the combined assessment 
unit at University Hospital Ayr opens and will cost a further £0.4 million for 
facilities costs and £0.42 million in staffing costs. 
 

6.2 A number of other investments commenced in 2016/17 and have a full year effect 
in 2017/18.  These include moving most staff on Agenda for Change band 1 to 
band 2, additional medical staffing, and opiate replacement therapy redesign. 
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6.3  Table 3: Summary of Prior Commitments  

Prior Commitments £000

Local Developments 

Ayr combined assessment unit staffing 420

Building for Better Care  facilities costs 400

Agenda for Change band 1 291

Medical staffing 833

Opiate replacement therapy 143

Rates revaluation 320

PFI inflation 107

Clinical nurse specialists 101

Podiatry single use instruments 40

Cluster quality leads 54

Laboratory staffing out of hours 180

Energy cost increase and GP premises 125

Local Developments Sub-Total 3,014

Regional Developments  

WestMARC wheelchair service 73

Bone marrow and plasma exchange 79

UNPAC for TAVI procedures etc 161

Robotic surgery 50

Regional Developments Sub-Total 363

National Developments  

Children’s hospice 30

Diagnositc network 34

National services 375

National Developments Sub-Total 439

TOTAL 3,816  
  
7. Clinical cost pressures 

 
7.1 The Board meets the cost of treatments to Ayrshire and Arran residents by other 

Health Boards, which in 2016/17 amounted to around £58 million.  In addition, 
£37 million is paid to councils and voluntary organisations, including the Ayrshire 
Hospice. 

  
Table 4: Summary of Unavoidable Clinical Cost Pressures 

Unavoidable clinical cost pressures £000

External service level agreement 2,720

Resource transfer and charities 1,660

Audiology 81

Children's care packages 54

CAU supplies 98

Other acute supplies 456

Oncology visiting consultant 40

Immunisation nursing 101

Total 5,210  
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8. Unavoidable non clinical cost pressures 
 

8.1 Inflationary pressures on contracts such as maintenance agreements and 
computer software licences are unavoidable, and there is a growing inflationary 
pressure on food and other supplies. 
 

 Unavoidable non-clinical cost pressures £000

Water, council tax etc 43

New software maintenance 46

Food cost increase 65

Clinical waste cost increase 42

Postage increase 15

Maintenance agreements inflation 237

Laundry 36

Computer licences 15

Total 499  
 
9. 

 
Workforce 
 

9.1 Medical workforce requires additional doctors in training to be able to provide 
safe rotas. 

  
 Worforce cost pressures £000

Doctors in training 600

Total 600

 
10. Summary 

 
10.1 Summary £000

Pay 6,355

Medicine 8,525

Prior commitments 3,816

Clinical 5,210

Non-clinical 499

Workforce 600

Total 25,005  
  
10.2 The additional allocation available to meet these cost pressures of £25 million 

amounts to £3.8 million.  The primary care prescribing budget underspent in 
2016/17 and £0.9 million has been withdrawn from baseline budgets to fund the 
cost pressures above.  This leaves a gap of £20.3 million to balance the in-year 
cost pressures.  Efficiency savings agreed by Directorates for 2017/18 of £20.33 
million are shown on Appendix 1. 
 

10.3 In addition there are efficiency targets from 2016/17 which have not been 
recurringly achieved (mainly in the Health and Social Care Partnerships) and this 
increases the 2017/18 required CRES to £24.83 million, however this still leaves 
the 2016/17 recurring deficit of £13.2 million.   
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11. Transformational Change 
 

11.1 NHS Ayrshire and Arran is committed to working with the three Health and Social 
Care Partnerships as a whole health and social care system to ensure the 
delivery of sustainable, high quality services as well as achieving financial 
balance.    
 

11.2 To achieve the aims set out in the National Clinical Strategy and Working 
Towards 2020 Vision we are currently reviewing how all services are delivered to 
meet the needs of the population.  Transformational change programmes are 
underway which will inform the three year service and revenue plan. 
 

12. Risks 
  
12.1 Details of the efficiency savings by directorate are shown in Appendix 1 along 

with a risk assessment.  A significant proportion of the efficiency savings 
deducted from the budget of the Acute Division are yet unidentified. 
  

12.2 As well as the recurring cost pressures identified above, a further £7.3 million of 
non-recurring cost pressures in 2017/18 have been identified.  Most of this is in 
relation to overspend against medical staffing budget due to the use of medical 
locums.  Discussions are ongoing with Scottish Government on financial flexibility 
to assist with these.   
 

12.3 No financial provision has been made for additional unscheduled beds (which 
would require to be commissioned through the Integration Joint Board strategic 
plans and where there were 60 unfunded beds in 2016/17) or for recurring 
investment in planned care capacity. 
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Monitoring Form 
 

Policy/Strategy Implications 
 

The Financial Plan supports the Local Delivery Plan 
(NHS Ayrshire and Arran’s contract with the Scottish 
Government).  It will have implications throughout the 
organisation.   

Workforce Implications 
 
 

The Workforce Plan is due to be submitted to Scottish 
Government by the end of June 2017 and will reflect 
efficiency saving requirements.   

Financial Implications 
 
 

A risk-based approach has been adopted for both 
cost pressures and efficiency savings.  Certain cost 
pressures are unavoidable and these exceed the 
additional funding available.   
 

Consultation (including 
Professional Committees) 
 

Corporate Management Team, Performance 
Governance Committee, NHS Board. 

Risk Assessment 
 
 

Significant risk related to delivery of high amount of 
efficiency savings and further required to get back to 
recurring balance. 

Best Value 
 

Best value themes are considered throughout the 
paper. 

 
- Vision and leadership 

 

- Effective partnerships  
- Governance and 

accountability 
 

- Use of resources  
- Performance management  

Compliance with Corporate  
Objectives 

Deliver efficient and effective services within budget 
and to develop a culture of continuous improvement. 

Single Outcome Agreement 
(SOA) 

Partnership working with local authority colleagues is 
woven throughout the revenue plan 

Impact Assessment 
Risk assessments are carried out on the efficiency plans. 
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Appendix 1 
 
 

 
 

  

Low risk 
Medium 

risk High risk 
Unidentified 

saving Total 

Carry-
forward 

from 
2016/17 

Total 
including 

carry-
forward 

  £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 

Chief Executive (incl PP&P) 29 29     58 0 58 

Acute 541   60 4,688 5,289 0 5,289 

East (including prescribing) 1,184     1,120 2,304 1,514 3,818 

North (including prescribing) 2,010 1,063     3,073 1,800 4,873 

South (including prescribing) 1,269   1,033   2,302 520 2,822 

Pharmacy Directorate   260     260 0 260 

Medical Director       71 71 0 71 

Nurse Director 80       80 165 245 

Finance Director 100       100 99 199 

Director for OHRD 133       133 0 133 

Corporate Support Services 531 156   541 1,228 0 1,228 

Public Health 114       114 0 114 

Corporate 5,172       5,172 400 5,572 

Estates rationalisation 150       150 0 150 

TOTAL  11,313 1,508 1,093 6,420 20,334 4,498 24,832 

 
 
 


